## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1197 DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1195

In the Matter of		
Application by Duke Energy Carolinas,	)	
LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC for	)	ORDER SCHEDULING
Approval of Proposed Electric	)	HEARING
Transportation Pilot	)	

BY THE COMMISSION: On March 29, 2019, Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, and Duke Energy Progress, LLC (collectively, Duke) filed an application in the above-captioned dockets pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-140 and various Commission rules requesting approval of Duke's proposed electric transportation pilot program.

On April 4, 2019, the Commission issued an Order requesting comments and reply comments on Duke's proposal. The Commission has received numerous statements of position from interested persons, and comments and reply comments from numerous parties.

Based on the foregoing and the record, the Commission finds good cause to schedule a hearing in this docket in order to obtain additional information on the public interest and ratemaking implications of Duke's proposed pilot program. At that hearing, Duke shall have available persons who can provide information and answer questions on said matters. However, the Commission is not requesting testimony and will not allow cross-examination of the persons responding to the Commission's questions, although the Chair may in her discretion allow questions on the Commission's questions.

The hearing is hereby scheduled on Thursday, November 21, 2019, at 10:30 a.m., in Commission Hearing Room 2115, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina.

IT IS, THEREFORE, SO ORDERED.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 25<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2019.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

A. Shonta Dunston, Deputy Clerk

a. Shout Dunian